11, 2003. According to the terms of the Company's agreement with Bausch & Lomb, the Company may re-acquire the technology from Bausch & Lomb and sell or
re-license the technology to a third party. The price to re-acquire the technology from Bausch & Lomb is 50% of the proceeds from a third party sale to a maximum of
$3,000,000 . The Company has no further obligation under the agreement. As a result of Bausch & Lomb's decision not to develop the Avantix technology, the
Company recorded a one-time charge of $1,248,230 in the quarter ended September 30, 2003 for the impairment of the related intangible asset.

As a result of the events discussed in the two preceding paragraphs, as of September 30, 2003, all intangible assets were eliminated from the Company's consolidated
financial statements and amortization of such intangible assets ceased.

 F-65

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Development Stage Companies)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   Manhattan Research
   Development, Inc

   Manhattan
 Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

License revenue   $ —  $  500,000  $ — $  500,000

Costs and expenses:
   Research and development   670,161  539,752   1,209,913
   Amortization of intangibles   316,719 (a) 316,719
   General and administrative   348,021  1,513,163   1,861,184

   Total operating expenses   1,018,182  2,052,915  316,719  3,387,816

   Operating loss   (1,018,182)   (1,552,915)  (316,719 )   (2,887,816 )

Other (income) expense:
   Loss on disposition of assets   5,232   5,232
   Interest expense   19,138   19,138
   Other   (11,212)   (11,212)

   Total other (income) expense   19,138   (5,980)   13,158

   Net loss   (1,037,320)   (1,546,935)   (316,719)   (2,900,974)
Preferred stock dividend issued in preferred shares   65,760   65,760

Net loss applicable to common shares   $   (1,037,320)  $   (1,612,695)  $  (316,719)  $   (2,966,734)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   $ (.13)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic and diluted   23,362,396

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

 F-66

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Development Stage Companies)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

   Manhattan
   Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
  Manhattan (Formerly
  Research Atlantic Technology
  Development, Inc. Ventures, Inc.)
  Year ended Two months ended Pro forma Pro forma
  December 31, 2003 February 28, 2003 Adjustments Combined

License Revenue  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Costs and expenses:

Research and development   1,724,043  83,967  —  1,808,010
Amortization of intangible assets   —  —  52,787  52,787
General and administrative   1,786,080  —  —  1,786,080
Impairment of intangible assets   1,248,230  344,314  —  1,592,544

Total operating expenses   4,758,353  428,281  52,787  5,239,421

Operating loss   (4,758,353)  (428,281)  (52,787)  (5,239,421)

Other (income) expense:

Interest and other income   (16,079)  (97)  —  (16,176)
Interest expense   4,755  —  —  4,755
Loss on disposition of intangible assets   1,213,878  —   1,213,878
Other   —  313  —  313

Total other (income) expense   1,202,554  216  —  1,202,770

Net loss   (5,960,907)  (428,497)  (52,787)  (6,442,191)

Imputed preferred stock dividend   (418,182)  —  —  (418,182)

Net loss applicable to common shares  $ (6,379,089) $ (428,497) $ (52,787)  (6,860,373)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.29)

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic and diluted   $ 23,362,396

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consensed combined financial statements.

  F-67

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)   Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On February 21, 2003, Manhattan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (formerly known as "Atlantic Technology Ventures, Inc.") (Manhattan Pharmaceuticals or the "Company")